
Social Vulnerability Indicators for New Zealand (SVI2018): Tairawhiti region

Social Vulnerability Indicators for New Zealand 2018 (SVI2018): Indicators for natural hazards, pandemics and other emergencies

Heatmap of percentages for SA2s 

CDEM Region: Tairawhiti (Gisborne District)

The darker orange colours represent the higher (and potentially more vulnerable) values, for each column in this table. Further indicator details can be found in 'Indicator definitions' and metadata.
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Gisborne District 204700 East Cape Rural 1,389   462         22.7 91.6 2.2 0.6 0.4 8.2 25.9 17.9 14.9 34.0 15.1 5.2 1.3 10.6 1.7 10 10.2 44.6 16.2 7.9 42.2 25.4 0.0 0.2 1.8 25.6 39.5 17.1 29.4 50.8 13.1 37.4 13.0 10 42.2 11.6 5.4 7.0 4.7 10.3 14.3 31.6

Gisborne District 204800 Waipaoa Rural 1,953   675         61.1 51.9 1.4 1.1 0.0 8.0 24.0 16.1 13.0 33.3 12.6 3.5 0.6 8.7 2.0 9 4.3 28.1 8.7 4.1 45.3 20.8 0.0 0.3 1.1 24.7 24.2 4.9 9.2 31.2 5.3 25.4 5.8 9 45.3 6.7 4.1 3.1 3.8 5.7 31.6 46.6

Gisborne District 204900 Ruatoria-Raukumara Rural 1,233   405         22.4 94.2 2.9 1.2 0.5 8.3 27.3 19.0 16.9 37.9 12.7 3.2 0.5 8.9 1.5 10 8.7 41.3 20.2 12.7 52.2 25.8 0.2 0.5 2.0 25.2 36.9 16.7 32.6 42.5 9.4 32.1 10.1 10 52.2 11.6 4.5 7.1 1.7 3.4 16.7 33.6

Gisborne District 205000 Tokomaru Rural 954      348         34.3 82.1 6.0 1.3 0.0 7.5 21.7 14.2 14.3 28.6 18.2 5.7 1.3 13.5 1.3 10 6.8 40.2 13.5 5.2 43.3 29.8 0.0 0.3 1.9 21.6 36.1 13.3 21.7 41.1 7.4 28.4 8.4 10 43.3 10.2 4.1 5.1 8.0 15.2 17.7 33.3

Gisborne District 205100 Hangaroa Rural 1,539   534         74.3 38.4 1.8 1.0 0.0 8.6 24.2 15.4 16.2 32.9 10.9 2.9 0.6 5.4 1.6 6 4.1 20.3 6.6 1.3 41.1 19.3 0.4 0.8 0.4 32.1 15.1 4.1 9.4 26.3 3.8 20.5 5.1 6 41.1 5.6 3.7 1.9 5.7 7.5 39.3 51.9

Gisborne District 205200 Wharekaka Rural 1,851   660         49.6 64.2 2.9 0.6 0.3 6.5 25.1 18.6 13.0 35.0 12.0 2.9 1.0 9.5 0.8 9 5.8 29.0 11.9 7.3 45.3 22.9 0.6 0.8 1.3 24.6 25.7 6.9 12.5 36.3 5.0 28.3 9.4 9 45.3 4.8 3.8 2.2 5.4 8.3 23.4 35.8

Gisborne District 205300 Te Arai Rural 1,128   399         54.3 59.3 2.1 0.3 0.5 5.9 20.7 14.9 11.8 28.3 15.7 4.8 0.8 9.4 1.1 8 5.4 24.5 11.7 4.2 28.6 21.9 0.3 0.3 0.5 6.6 21.5 7.9 14.0 27.1 2.5 21.0 5.0 8 28.6 6.7 1.7 0.8 7.7 11.1 17.8 25.5

Gisborne District 205400 Hexton Rural 2,946   1,035      85.4 21.8 1.5 1.9 0.2 5.0 20.9 15.8 10.4 29.6 16.2 5.2 0.8 7.7 1.0 3 1.8 22.8 6.0 1.9 20.6 16.7 0.4 1.1 0.4 5.3 9.6 2.0 4.0 15.7 1.3 13.2 2.2 3 20.6 3.7 1.9 1.2 9.0 11.9 16.7 22.2

Gisborne District 205500 Lytton Large urban area 1,371   537         83.6 18.2 1.8 2.6 0.4 3.1 9.8 6.8 5.2 12.7 53.0 37.2 15.8 34.5 ..C 3 1.2 62.6 4.6 5.3 20.6 37.9 0.2 0.2 0.9 14.7 19.4 0.0 1.0 3.5 0.6 2.4 0.0 3 20.6 1.2 0.6 1.2 4.9 13.3 3.2 8.7

Gisborne District 205600 Makaraka-Awapuni Large urban area 969      345         74.0 38.1 3.7 3.4 0.9 5.9 17.6 12.1 11.8 27.3 18.6 6.8 0.9 12.7 1.2 8 3.4 30.5 8.2 5.8 38.8 26.4 1.2 1.9 0.9 9.5 17.1 6.1 17.5 19.8 2.0 17.3 2.9 8 38.8 4.8 3.8 1.9 9.0 13.7 6.4 9.7

Gisborne District 205700 Riverdale Large urban area 1,275   465         74.1 37.4 2.1 3.1 0.2 5.4 19.3 13.6 10.4 26.0 20.2 8.9 2.4 10.4 0.7 7 2.6 35.5 10.4 5.5 25.5 22.1 0.0 0.2 0.5 8.8 15.5 4.3 9.9 14.5 2.1 15.8 2.7 7 25.5 1.4 2.0 0.7 7.8 12.7 6.1 9.9

Gisborne District 205800 Te Hapara North Large urban area 2,013   720         68.7 39.2 5.2 5.5 0.4 7.2 22.2 15.2 12.9 28.9 20.6 10.9 3.3 16.2 1.6 7 3.8 37.4 12.4 7.6 35.0 29.9 0.1 0.4 1.1 9.8 17.9 4.3 9.6 21.0 2.3 16.2 3.7 7 35.0 1.8 2.2 0.4 8.0 13.7 5.4 9.1

Gisborne District 205900 Mangapapa North Large urban area 1,425   477         60.6 51.8 4.8 3.2 0.2 8.8 25.3 16.6 17.4 35.5 12.6 4.6 0.8 13.5 1.9 9 6.2 29.4 12.9 7.5 36.3 27.1 0.4 0.8 1.3 11.5 25.7 6.5 15.1 27.8 4.2 19.4 4.9 9 36.3 2.0 2.7 2.0 7.6 11.8 8.2 12.7

Gisborne District 206000 Elgin Large urban area 2,583   843         40.0 69.0 8.9 2.2 0.7 8.8 25.6 16.7 15.3 30.7 12.3 5.0 1.5 14.6 1.7 10 8.1 33.2 17.3 17.1 55.2 31.5 0.1 0.5 2.4 14.5 33.3 12.8 24.4 27.0 5.0 22.8 8.5 10 55.2 5.1 5.5 2.1 7.0 12.0 8.4 14.4

Gisborne District 206100 Te Hapara South Large urban area 2,178   765         54.8 56.3 6.1 4.0 0.0 7.4 24.2 16.8 14.0 31.8 13.8 6.1 2.1 15.3 1.8 10 4.9 32.0 12.0 13.5 48.4 29.8 0.4 0.7 1.8 12.9 28.1 9.7 17.6 25.6 3.7 19.8 5.4 10 48.4 2.2 4.4 1.3 7.3 11.5 8.7 13.8

Gisborne District 206200 Mangapapa East Large urban area 1,179   447         72.8 39.4 3.8 4.8 0.5 7.1 21.6 14.8 13.2 29.9 13.7 4.8 1.3 11.7 1.3 6 3.2 26.6 13.8 5.0 30.9 24.1 0.5 0.8 0.8 8.5 13.4 4.5 8.7 26.1 2.9 19.1 4.3 6 30.9 0.7 2.8 1.4 10.4 14.8 6.5 9.3

Gisborne District 206300 Mangapapa South Large urban area 1,926   630         59.3 56.9 5.0 3.3 0.6 8.7 26.9 18.2 16.5 36.0 11.2 4.5 0.9 11.6 1.2 10 5.1 31.8 17.6 9.8 45.8 27.6 0.5 0.9 1.9 10.4 23.0 10.2 18.8 30.5 4.0 26.3 6.1 10 45.8 2.7 4.4 2.2 9.2 14.5 8.1 12.8

Gisborne District 206400 Te Hapara East Large urban area 1,992   774         60.7 46.8 6.2 8.0 0.3 6.8 21.7 14.8 12.5 27.4 16.3 7.8 2.6 19.4 1.2 9 5.2 34.5 12.5 13.9 50.0 36.3 0.5 1.8 2.3 12.1 29.3 6.8 13.9 25.8 4.9 20.6 5.7 9 50.0 3.0 5.6 1.7 8.1 13.4 5.8 9.6

Gisborne District 206500 Centennial Crescent Large urban area 1,566   543         46.4 62.6 4.6 2.5 1.0 8.2 25.5 17.0 15.2 33.3 13.4 6.1 1.9 15.1 1.9 10 5.4 34.3 18.7 12.9 56.4 29.5 1.0 2.5 1.2 15.0 31.3 12.0 23.6 29.2 4.2 22.8 6.9 10 56.4 5.4 6.1 1.4 5.6 9.4 10.7 17.9

Gisborne District 206600 Whataupoko East Large urban area 1,812   678         85.6 22.5 1.0 3.6 0.2 7.1 21.0 13.7 12.6 27.8 18.2 6.0 1.5 12.6 1.3 2 2.3 27.0 7.7 2.3 18.1 22.1 1.0 2.0 0.5 6.9 9.7 3.0 3.7 17.7 2.4 14.7 2.4 2 18.1 0.9 1.9 0.5 11.3 16.0 5.2 7.4

Gisborne District 206700 Whataupoko West Large urban area 2,052   807         77.6 32.9 3.5 4.4 0.9 6.4 21.3 14.8 11.9 28.5 18.7 7.6 1.6 15.7 1.0 6 2.8 31.6 8.8 5.5 35.1 29.1 0.7 1.5 0.4 8.2 16.5 3.8 6.1 18.4 1.6 15.6 3.6 6 35.1 2.3 2.7 1.6 8.6 13.1 5.8 8.8

Gisborne District 206800 Gisborne Central Large urban area 300      153         58.0 42.0 4.0 10.0 0.0 4.0 10.0 7.0 ..C ..C 18.0 7.0 2.0 14.6 ..C 9 4.4 26.4 12.2 17.9 67.3 43.9 2.0 2.0 1.0 10.3 20.5 8.3 18.2 21.1 5.3 10.5 2.6 9 67.3 2.5 0.0 2.5 7.7 11.1 7.7 11.1

Gisborne District 206900 Kaiti North Large urban area 2,178   738         70.0 44.5 2.8 3.9 0.8 6.3 21.2 15.0 13.4 32.2 21.3 10.9 4.0 13.0 1.1 7 4.0 34.4 9.2 3.9 29.7 22.6 0.8 1.9 1.3 7.0 13.5 5.6 9.0 23.7 2.2 21.3 4.9 7 29.7 1.7 3.0 1.3 7.2 11.6 5.9 9.6

Gisborne District 207000 Kaiti South Large urban area 3,060   948         37.6 71.4 9.8 2.9 0.1 8.5 27.5 19.0 18.2 37.5 10.3 4.0 0.8 12.1 1.8 10 9.7 34.2 18.2 14.4 56.2 26.6 0.7 1.2 2.6 11.7 30.1 12.5 23.2 36.0 7.1 29.0 8.7 10 56.2 3.8 5.3 1.9 6.0 10.6 9.5 16.9

Gisborne District 207100 Outer Kaiti Large urban area 2,565   711         28.0 82.9 8.9 1.5 0.6 10.4 31.8 21.5 21.8 47.7 8.1 2.1 0.5 7.4 2.1 10 9.2 35.8 26.4 12.8 62.2 16.7 0.2 0.6 1.9 9.8 26.6 15.6 27.3 40.9 9.1 31.6 10.3 10 62.2 6.5 7.0 3.2 5.7 10.2 9.9 18.0

Gisborne District 207200 Tamarau Large urban area 2,367   696         36.0 77.7 6.2 1.1 0.8 10.1 29.0 18.9 18.9 41.5 9.9 3.5 0.6 9.6 2.2 10 6.8 34.1 18.3 9.5 53.0 23.4 0.0 0.3 1.8 9.9 25.0 13.6 24.9 39.8 8.1 34.0 10.1 10 53.0 3.1 3.1 1.6 6.6 11.2 10.4 17.6

Gisborne District 207300 Wainui-Okitu Large urban area 1,716   624         89.3 22.4 1.2 2.4 1.2 8.4 24.8 16.4 15.6 37.2 13.8 3.1 0.5 9.5 1.4 2 2.3 24.4 5.5 1.6 22.3 18.0 1.6 2.8 0.2 3.6 6.7 3.4 4.0 17.9 1.0 13.3 3.1 2 22.3 3.0 2.0 0.5 11.4 15.6 6.5 8.9

Note: Social vulnerability indicators as at December 2021, using data from the 2018 Census of Population and Dwellings (StatsNZ) and the NZ Index of Deprivation (University of Otago). For more information on the indicators, see the EHINZ website: www.ehinz.ac.nz/indicators/population-vulnerability/social-vulnerability-to-natural-hazards December 2021

Geographic area Population (counts)
Population - ethnic groups (total 

response)
 Children Older adults

Population context Social vulnerability indicators 2018 (percentages)

Having enough money to cope with 

crises and losses
Social connectedness

Awareness, knowledge 

and skills to cope with 

hazards and 

emergencies

Safe, secure and healthy housing
Enough food and water to cope with 

shortage
Occupation
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http://www.ehinz.ac.nz/indicators/population-vulnerability/social-vulnerability-to-natural-hazards
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CDEM Region: Tairawhiti (Gisborne District)

The darker orange colours represent the higher (and potentially more vulnerable) values, for each column in this table. Further indicator details can be found in 'Indicator definitions' and metadata.

Territorial authority 

(TA)

SA2 

code
SA2 name

Gisborne District 204700 East Cape

Gisborne District 204800 Waipaoa

Gisborne District 204900 Ruatoria-Raukumara

Gisborne District 205000 Tokomaru

Gisborne District 205100 Hangaroa

Gisborne District 205200 Wharekaka

Gisborne District 205300 Te Arai

Gisborne District 205400 Hexton

Gisborne District 205500 Lytton

Gisborne District 205600 Makaraka-Awapuni

Gisborne District 205700 Riverdale

Gisborne District 205800 Te Hapara North

Gisborne District 205900 Mangapapa North

Gisborne District 206000 Elgin

Gisborne District 206100 Te Hapara South

Gisborne District 206200 Mangapapa East

Gisborne District 206300 Mangapapa South

Gisborne District 206400 Te Hapara East

Gisborne District 206500 Centennial Crescent

Gisborne District 206600 Whataupoko East

Gisborne District 206700 Whataupoko West

Gisborne District 206800 Gisborne Central

Gisborne District 206900 Kaiti North

Gisborne District 207000 Kaiti South

Gisborne District 207100 Outer Kaiti

Gisborne District 207200 Tamarau

Gisborne District 207300 Wainui-Okitu

Note: Social vulnerability indicators as at December 2021, using data from the 2018 Census of Population and Dwellings (StatsNZ) and the NZ Index of Deprivation (University of Otago). For more information on the indicators, see the EHINZ website: 
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